

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

State of NEW YORK, State of CONNECTICUT,
State of MARYLAND, State of NEW JERSEY,
Petitioners,

v.

JANET YELLEN,
in her official capacity as Secretary of
the United States Department of Treasury, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Senior Assistant
Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement	4
A. The Constitutional and Historical Underpinnings of the SALT Deduction	4
B. The SALT Deduction Cap and Its Harmful Effects on Petitioners.....	9
C. Procedural Background	11
Reasons for Granting the Petition	13
A. This Case Raises a Novel and Important Question About the Federalism Limitations Placed on Federal Taxing Authority.....	13
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	16
Conclusion.....	22
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (October 5, 2021).....	1a
Appendix B – District court opinion and order (September 30, 2019).....	27a
Appendix C – District court judgment (September 30, 2019).....	71a
Appendix D – Constitutional and statutory provisions	73a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Department of Revenue of Ore. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	13
<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1868)	4,22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	14
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	16,19-21
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	17
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	21,22
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	19
<i>Union Pac. R. v. Peniston</i> , 85 U.S. 5 (1873).....	13
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</i> , 75 U.S. 533 (1869)	16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 8	13,14
amend. X.....	5,14,19
amend. XVI.....	7
Laws	
26 U.S.C.	
§ 164(a)-(b)	9
§ 164(a)-(b) (2016)	9
Act of Aug. 5, 1861, Ch.45, 12 Stat. 292	6
Act of July 1, 1862, Ch. 119, 12 Stat. 432.....	6
Act of June 30, 1864, Ch. 173, 13 Stat. 223.....	6
Act of Mar. 3, 1865, Ch. 78, 13 Stat. 469.....	6

Laws	Page(s)
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, Ch. 169, 14 Stat. 471.....	6
Act of July 14, 1870, Ch. 255, 16 Stat. 256.....	6
Act of Aug. 27, 1894, Ch. 349, 28 Stat. 509	6
S. J. Res. 40, 36 Stat. 184 (1909)	7
Revenue Act of 1913, Ch. 16, 38 Stat. 114 (1913)	7
Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	2,18
 Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	13
 Legislative History	
45 Cong. Rec. 1696 (1910)	7
132 Cong. Rec. 13,606 (1986)	8
H.R. 345, 60th Cong. (1907).....	6
H.R. 10548, 60th Cong. (1907)	6
H.R. 21216, 60th Cong. (1908)	6
H.R. 110, 61st Cong. (1909).....	6
H.R. 1473, 61st Cong. (1909).....	6
H.R. 2110, 61st Cong. (1909).....	6
H.R. 5, 62d Cong. (1911).....	6
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Blakey, Roy G., & Gladys C. Blakey, <i>The Federal Income Tax</i> (1940)	5
Buenker, John D., <i>The Income Tax and the Progressive Era</i> (1985)	7
Buenker, John D., <i>The Ratification of the Federal Income Tax Amendment</i> , 1 Cato J. 183 (1981).....	7

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Desai, Anuj C., <i>What a History of Tax Withholding Tells Us About the Relationship Between Statutes and Constitutional Law</i> , 108 Nw. U.L. Rev. 859 (2014)	5
Foster, William E., <i>Partisan Politics and Income Tax Rates</i> , 2013 Mich. St. L. Rev. 703 (2013)	5
Gravelle, Jane G., & Sean Lowry, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Restrictions on Itemized Deductions: Policy Options and Analysis</i> (2014), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R43079	18
Kent, James, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> vol. 1 (O. Halstead ed., 1826).....	4
Rabushka, Alvin, <i>Taxation in Colonial America</i> (2008)	4
<i>Root for Adoption of Tax Amendment</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 1, 1910.....	7
Seligman, Edward R. A., <i>The Income Tax: A Study of the History, Theory, and Practice of Income Taxation at Home and Abroad</i> (2d ed. 1914)	4,5
Willis, H. Parker, <i>The Tariff of 1913: III</i> , 22 J. Pol. Econ. 218 (1914).....	8
